PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6849651

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| NEIL EULIANO | 07/24/2013 |
| GLEN FLORES | 07/23/2013 |
| JERRY YACHABACH | 07/24/2013 |
| ERIC BUFFKIN | 07/23/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ETECT, INC. | |
|-----------------------------------------------|-------------|--|
| Street Address: 107 SW 140TH TERRACE, SUITE 1 | | |
| City: NEWBERRY | | |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA | |
| Postal Code: | 32669 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15943389 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (615)742-6293

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202)827-2950

Email: BassBerryPatentDocket@bassberry.com

Correspondent Name: BASS BERRY & SIMS PLC

Address Line 1: 1201 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 122829.0004.CNUS01 | |
|--------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | JANELLE D. WAACK |
| SIGNATURE: | /Janelle D. Waack/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/03/2021 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=122829.0004.CNUS01_Assignment_Inventor_EtectInc#page1.tif source=122829.0004.CNUS01_Assignment_Inventor_EtectInc#page2.tif

PATENT 506802832 REEL: 057088 FRAME: 0893

source=122829.0004.CNUS01_Assignment_Inventor_EtectInc#page3.tif source=122829.0004.CNUS01_Assignment_Inventor_EtectInc#page4.tif source=122829.0004.CNUS01_Assignment_Inventor_EtectInc#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 057088 FRAME: 0894

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Neil Euliano, Glen Flores, Jerry Yachabach and Eric Buffkin, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have made certain improvements or inventions in Wetness Sensors, Wetness Monitoring System And Related Methods, and executed a provisional application on July 20, 2011 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and given Application Serial No. 61/509,774; a provisional application on July 27, 2011 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and given Application Serial No. 61/512,071; and a PCT Application filed on July 20, 2012 in the United States Patent and Serial No. Application Office and aiven Trademark Receiving PCT/US2012/047712(herein "the Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Etect, Inc. of 107 SW 140th Terrace, Suite 1, Newberry, FL 32669, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW THEREFORE, This Indenture Witnesseth: That for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Application, the invention or inventions therein shown and described and any improvements on the inventions heretofore or hereafter made, any non-provisionals, divisionals, continuations, or continuations-in-part of the Application, and all patents, United States and foreign, to be granted upon any such application or for the invention or inventions thereof, and any reissues, continuations or extensions of the patents; and ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and all foreign patent offices to issue all patents on the United States or foreign patent applications or for the invention or inventions hereof, in accordance with this assignment.

And ASSIGNORS for said consideration hereby covenant and agree that ASSIGNORS are the owners of the full title herein conveyed and has the right to convey the same, and agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting the invention or inventions, and testify in any legal

PATENT REEL: 057088 FRAME: 0895 proceedings when called upon by ASSIGNEE, sign all lawful papers deemed by ASSIGNEE as expedient to vest in it the legal title herein sought to be conveyed or for the filing and prosecution of all applications and patents, United States and foreign, and otherwise aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining full patent protection on the invention and enforcing proper protection under the patents, but in every instance at ASSIGNEE'S expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals on the day and year set forth below.

Date: 7/24/13

NEIL EULIANO

Date: 7/20/2013

GLEN FLORES

| Assignment for: U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 61/509,774; Serial No. 61/512,071; and PCT/US2012/047712 | | | | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|--|--|--|
| Date: 7/84/3013 | Sen Jacket | | | |

4

| U.S. Patent Application Serial No. | 61/509,774,61/572071 | PET/US2012/047712 |
|------------------------------------|----------------------|-------------------|
| | | |
| | 2011 | |
| Date: 23 July 2013 | G15/11- | |
| Date. | ERIC BUFFKIN | |

5